The Group's application of the offsetting requirements of IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation was incorrectly implemented on certain

derivative positions at 31 March 2025. Restating the balance sheet at this date to offset these instruments resulted in a £21.3 million

decrease in 'derivative financial instruments' assets and 'derivative financial instruments' liabilities. In addition at 31 March 2025 and 30

September 2024, certain settlement debtors and creditors were presented net where there was no right to do so, and certain unsettled

trades were not recognised. The balance sheet has therefore been restated at these dates to gross up these instruments appropriately.

This resulted in changes to settlement debtors and creditors in 'other assets' and 'other liabilities' respectively, as well as the traded

instruments. These changes have no impact on the income statement, statement of changes in equity or cash flow statement (other than the

consequential impact on operating assets and operating liabilities, due to the changes in the balance sheet line items).

The impact of these changes on the 31 March 2025 balance sheet was:
 At 31 March

2025
as previously

reported

Presentation of
derivatives and

settlement balances
on open trades

 At
31 March

2025
restated

£'000

Assets
Sovereign debt securities 6 090 175 5 422 6 095 597
Derivative financial instruments 844 360 (21 253) 823 107
Securities arising from trading activities 2 005 831 (10 409) 1 995 422
Other assets 1 453 429 28 577 1 482 006
Total assets 58 252 521 2 337 58 254 858
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 1 009 037 (21 253) 987 784
Other trading liabilities 1 587 927 5 098 1 593 025
Other liabilities 1 820 820 18 492 1 839 312
Total liabilities 52 597 861 2 337 52 600 198

Variation margin balances

Historically, certain variation margin balances were offset against related derivative trades. In the prior year, the legal contracts and

settlement mechanisms were reconsidered. Because of the gross settlement mechanism, it was concluded that these balances did not

qualify for offset. Subsequently, the derivative and margin balances have been grossed up, reflecting margin accounts on the appropriate

line items determined based on whether they are to, or from, banking or non-banking counterparties. This restatement is consistent with that

disclosed at the 31 March 2025 year-end.